
From 1 January 2021, Taiwan’s Ministry of Finance (MOF) will cease the use of 
value-added tax (VAT) Computer Uniform Invoices (CUI). This date marks the 
end of the three-year transition period to the new VAT Government Uniform 
Invoice (GUI)1 system.

Local tax authorities have been actively assisting taxpayers using the CUI to 
transition to the electronic GUI or to other types of GUI since 2017. Taxpayers 
will need to use one of the other types of GUI best suited to their needs (e.g., 
based on their business size, sales revenue and technology platforms).

This change will affect all companies and branches that operate in Taiwan.2 
Consequently, taxpayers should finalize their transition process before the 
transition date to avoid any business disruptions.

Endnotes
1. VAT invoices in Taiwan are called GUI, which are printed and sold by the MOF. 

The format, content and use are regulated in the Regulations Governing the 
Use of Uniform Invoices (Regulations). There are five types of GUI as defined 
under the Regulations: triplicate, duplicate, cash register, special and electronic.

2. Foreign e-commerce operators should already be subject to electronic GUI 
regulations. See EY Global Tax Alert, Taiwan’s uniform invoice regulations 
require action by foreign e-commerce operators, dated 29 January 2019.

23 November 2020

Indirect Tax Alert

Taiwan ceases 
use of Computer 
Uniform Invoices 
from 1 January 
2021

EY Tax News Update: Global 
Edition
EY’s Tax News Update: Global 
Edition is a free, personalized email 
subscription service that allows 
you to receive EY Global Tax Alerts, 
newsletters, events, and thought 
leadership published across all areas 
of tax. Access more information 
about the tool and registration here.

Also available is our EY Global Tax 
Alert Library on ey.com.

https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/news/2019-5135-taiwans-uniform-invoice-regulations-require-action-by-foreign-e-commerce-operators
https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/news/2019-5135-taiwans-uniform-invoice-regulations-require-action-by-foreign-e-commerce-operators
https://globaltaxnews.ey.com/Register/Register.aspx
https://www.ey.com/en_gl/tax-alerts
https://www.ey.com/en_gl/tax-alerts


2 Indirect Tax Alert

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young (Taiwan), Taipei
• Yishian Lin yishian.lin@tw.ey.com
• George Chou george.chou@tw.ey.com
• Sophie Chou sophie.chou@tw.ey.com
• Chien-Hua Yang chienhua.yang@tw.ey.com
• Anna Tsai anna.tsai@tw.ey.com
• Sean Lin sean.lin@tw.ey.com
• Vivian Wu vivian.wu@tw.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Asia Pacific Business Group, New York
• Chris Finnerty  chris.finnerty1@ey.com
• Bee-Khun Yap bee-khun.yap@ey.com
• Dhara Sampat dhara.sampat2@ey.com



EY | Building a better working world

About EY
EY exists to build a better working world, helping to 
create long-term value for clients, people and society 
and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in 
over 150 countries provide trust through assurance 
and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, 
tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions 
to find new answers for the complex issues facing our 
world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
Information about how EY collects and uses personal 
data and a description of the rights individuals have 
under data protection legislation are available via 
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law 
where prohibited by local laws. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 008128-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


